

1992

## CHAPTER 4

An Act to amend *The Doukhobors of Canada C.C.U.B. Trust Fund Act*

(Assented to June 3, 1992)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

**1 This Act may be cited as *The Doukhobors of Canada C.C.U.B. Trust Fund Amendment Act, 1992*.**

S.S. 1979-80, c.D-32.1 amended

**2 *The Doukhobors of Canada C.C.U.B. Trust Fund Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this Act.**

Section 2 amended

**3 Clause 2(b) is repealed and the following substituted:**

"(b) `chairperson' means the chairperson of the board".

Section 4 amended

**4 Subsection 4(1) is amended by striking out "Lieutenant Governor in Council" and substituting "minister".**

Section 5 amended

**5 Section 5 is repealed and the following substituted:**

Chairperson and vice-chairperson

"5(1) The minister shall appoint a chairperson and vice-chairperson of the board from among the members, but the appointments must be made from a nomination by the members based on a recorded vote.

(2) The chairperson holds office for a term of one year or until his or her successor is appointed.

(3) The chairperson shall sign any contract, agreement, order or rule on behalf of the board, but the treasurer of the board shall countersign all documents which may involve the expenditure of trust funds.

(4) The vice-chairperson of the board shall act in the place of the chairperson during the chairperson's absence or inability to act".

Section 7 amended

**6 Section 7 is repealed and the following substituted:**

Term of office

"7(1) Subject to subsection 5(2), each member holds office for a term of three years or until his or her successor is appointed.

(2) Each member is eligible for reappointment but no member may be appointed for more than two consecutive terms".

Section 8 amended

**7 Subsection 8(1) is amended by striking out "Lieutenant Governor in Council" and substituting "minister".**

Section 9 amended

**8 Section 9 is amended:**

(a) by striking out "his" wherever it occurs and in each case substituting "his or her"; and

(b) by striking out "Lieutenant Governor in Council" and substituting "minister".

Section 10 amended

**9 Section 10 is amended by striking out "chairman" wherever it occurs and in each case substituting "chairperson".**

Section 18 amended

10 **Subsection 18(2) is amended by striking out "him" and substituting "the minister".**

Coming into force

11 **This Act comes into force on the day of assent.**